
Verified by:

WASILLA CITY COUNCIL ACTION MEMORANDUM AM No. 11-11

TITLE: CONTRACT AMENDMENT TO R&M CONSULTANTS IN THE AMOUNT
OF $176,100 FOR SWANSON AVENUE IMPROVEMENTS FINAL
DESIGN, BIDDING, AND CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION
ENGINEERING SERVICES.

Agenda of: May 9, 2011
Originator: Public Works Director

Date: April 27, 2011

De artment

City Clerk

Temporary Deputy Administrator

Public Works Director

Finance Director

x

x
x

x

Route to:

// -----/,-~
REVIEWED BY MAYOR VERNE E. RUPRIGHT: f/r-- !\a======---~

\\
FISCAL IMPACT: ~ yes $176,100 or D no Funds Available ~ yes
Account name/number: Swanson/Nelson 160-4320-432.45-59
Attachments: AM No. 10-32 (11 pages) and

R&M Consultants April 20, 2011 Report (16 pages)

SUMMARY STATEMENT: The original contract award was authorized by City Council
on December 13, 2010, through AM No. 10-32, to do preliminary engineering on both
Nelson Avenue and Swanson Avenue, and to propose reconstruction options for
portions of these roads. The priority right now is Swanson Avenue between Main Street
and Crusey Street, and the attached report shows the different reconstruction options.

Option C will be used as it is has lower maintenance costs and it will have less impact
on neighboring properties. This contract amendment will provide the remainder of
engineering services needed for Swanson Avenue. This project is being funded 100
percent with grant funds and is planned for construction this summer. Nelson Avenue
from Lucille Street west 2,000 feet will be reconstructed next year.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Authorize contract amendment to R&M Consultants in
the amount of $176,100 for Swanson Avenue Improvements Final Design, Bidding, and
Construction Administration Engineering Services.

City of Wasilla
Page 1 of 1

AM No. 11-11



Verified by:

WASILLA CITY COUNCil ACTION MEMORANDUM AM No. 10-32

TITLE: CONTRACT AWARD TO R&M CONSULTANTS IN THE AMOUNT OF
$101,344 FOR SWANSON AND NELSON AVENUE IMPROVEMENTS
ENGINEERING SERVICES.

Agenda of: December 13, 2010
Originator: Public Works Director

Date: December 1,2010

Department

Deputy Administrator

City Clerk

Public Works Director

Finance Director

x

x

x
x

Route to:

REVIEWED BY MAYOR VERNE E. RUPRIGHT: ~2::::~U~:=:=====-

FISCAL IMPACT: 0 yes $101,344 or [8J no Funds Available [gJ yes
Account name/number: Swanson/Nelson 160-4320-432.45-59
Attachments: RFP Summary and R&M Proposal

SUMMARY STATEMENT: A Request for Proposal (RFP) was issued by the City in
August 2010. Five engineering proposals were received on September 17, 2010. A
review committee evaluated the proposals and found R&M Consultants to be the
number one ranked firm for this project. A cost proposal was then solicited based on a
$1.3 million total project budget. The initial contract will determine what options are
available for the proposed budget. A second phase of this contract will be presented to
City Council for final design, bidding, and construction management once these initial
tasks are completed.

S1AFF RECOMMENDATION: Authorize contract award to R&M Consultants in the
amount of $101,344 for Swanson and Nelson Avenue Improvements Engineering
Services.

City of Wasilla
Page 1 of 1

AM No. 10-32



tlld VetaIls - Unvla UemandStar

User: Gidolilgs, Archie Organization: City of Wasilla . logout . Help

DEMANOS1AR
lIYONVI/\

My DerntmdStar

Log Bid [View Bids1

Bid· Details.

. Bid htfonnalion

Buyers Account Info

Log Quote View Quotes Supplier Search Build Broadcast List Reports

Agerits- City Of Wasilla

Bid Type Request for Fr6pOsaf

Bid NiJmber RFP-0820-0-2010/AG

Fis<::a! Year 201 0

Bid Write'r ArcHie Giddings

Bid Ntutfe Swanson-Nelson Ave Improvements Engineering Services

Bid'$tatus Under Evaluation

Bia Status Text Engineering Services

Award To

Due mUeJTitne 911712010 2:00PM Alaska

Broadcast Date 81201.2010

Bid Bond

project Estiimi.t~d
. BUdget.

Plan (blueprint)
Distribution Options

Distribution Method

-Distributed B)l'

Distribution·N6tes

Sco~ofWork

None

DoWfii6actahd Maii

GnviaDe'rnalidStar

~oi1e

bngiheering services to repave dOwntown streets 4,000 feet t6ta! length

l:~Bidding' No

LeualAd
Please Select: either the View or Edit bufton to manage legal ad.

none

Anchorage Daily News 8/2012010

Anchorage Daily News 8/23/2010

Dtrcuments

Bid Package

Request for Proposal (25 Pages. Complete)
maps (2 Pages, Complete)
Clarifications (1 Page, Complete)
attachm~nt (5 Pages, Complete)
attachment (6 Pages, Complete)
Clarification No.2 (1 Page, Complete)

http://wWW.demandstar.CbmlbuyerlbidslBid_Detail.asp?_PU=%2Fbuyer%2Fbids%2FDefa... 12/1/2010



1.. RFP GENERAL INFORM:A.TION

The City of Wasilla (hereinafter referred to as the "City") is seeking proposals from qualified
engineering firms to design and oversee construction of Swanson-Nelson Avenue Improvements. This
project consists of rebuilding approximately 2,000 feet of Swanson Avenue between Main Street and
Crusey Street and rebuilding approximately 2,000 feet ofNelson Avenue from Lucille Street west along
Iditapark. The pavement is failing in these locations and storm drain improvements are needed as part of
this project. It may be possible to tie Swanson Avenue catch basins into the Crusey Street storm drain
system. Nelson Avenue does not have piped storm drain nearby.

The City reserves the right to enter into other professional contracts when deemed to be in its best
interest. This Request for Proposal is restricted to the City only and proposals with respect to other
agencies or projects will not be accepted. Any consulting finn licensed to conduct business in the State
of Alaska may submit a proposaL

Finns interested in submitting a proposal to provide professional services shall provide evidence in their
Statement of Qualifications that:

1.1. They have previous experience providing similar services for government entities.

1.2. They have staff and resources available to perform requested services as needed.

1.3. They are capable ofperforming required services on time.

2 ACRONYMSIDEFINITIONS&

Awarded Company The organization/individual that is awarded and has an approved contract with
the City of Wasilla for the services identified in this RFP.

City The City ofWasilla and any agency identified herein.
City Staff Any City of Wasilla department head or their designee.
Claims lDamages, liability, losses, costs and expenses, court costs, reasonable

, attorneys' fees, including attorneys' fees incurred by the City In the
enforcement of this indemnification obligation. I

I

COlltractor Anyone who performs a service for the Proposer, in exchange for fees, but is
not an enlployee of the Proposers fum, agency, or business.

Department Any City of Wasilla department, including the Office of the City Clerk,
1 Finance, Public Works, Wasilla Police Department, etc.
I Evaluation Committee An independent committee comprised of a majority of City officers, employees
i
I and/or citizens established to evaluate and score proposals submitted inI

response to an RFP pursuant to WMC 5.08.120.
Proposer A company submitting a proposal in response to this RFP.
llfay Indicates something that is not mandatory but permissible.
RFP Request for Proposal
ShalVMust Indicates a mandatory requirement. Failure to meet a mandatory requirement

may result in the rejection of a proposal as non-responsive.
Should Indicates something that is recommended but not mandatory. If the Proposer I

I fails to provide recommended information, the City may, at its sole option, ask ,

RFP No. 0820-0-2010IAG
Page 3 of25



5.13. Changes
If a Proposer changes any material RFP language~ Proposer's response may be deenled non­
responSIve.

5.14. Licensing
Proposers are cautioned that some services may contain licensing requirement(s). Proposers
shall be proactive in verification of these requirements prior to proposal submittal. Proposals,
which do not contain evidence of the Proposer's possession of the requisite licensure, may be
deemed non-responsive.

6. PROPOSAL EVALUATION AND AWARD PROCESS

6.1. Proposals shan be consistently evaluated and scored on a 100 point scale in accordance with
WMC 5.08.120 based upon the following criteria listed in descending order ofprecedence:

6.1.1. Key Personnel Experience - 50 points
Experience of key personnel including the number of years providing engineering
services, education, professional certifications, number of years with the firm, and
examples of similar projects.

6.1.2. Firm Experience - 30 points
Experience of the finn including number of years providing engineering services and
examples of similar projects.

6.1.3. Quaility of Proposal- 10 points
Based upon the written proposal of each fmn. Is it clearly written? Does it conform to
the stipulations of Section 4?

6.1.4. Geographic Location - 5 points
5 points will be assigned if project manager's office is within 25 radial miles of Wasilla
City Hall, 4 points if within 50 radial miles, 3 points if within 75 radial miles, 2 points if
within 100 radial miles, and 1 point if outside 100 miles.

6.1.5. Reference Questionnaire Responses - 5 points
Points 'will be awarded for each reference questionnaire received up to a maximum of
two responses. 2.5 points for each positive questionnaire received will be awarded.

Proposals shall be kept confidential until a contract is awarded.

6.2. The City may notify finalists and request that they prepare for an oral presentation to the City
of \Vasilla. During the Oral Presentation, firms will have the opportunity to deliver a
presentation based upon their proposaL The City will also prepare written questions that they
might have for the vendor. These questions will be submitted to the vendor in advance and
the vendor shall respond to these questions in writing and orally at the Oral Presentation. The
City may also ask additional questions at the Oral Presentation and the finalists may be asked
to provide their response in writing within five days of the conclusion of the Oral
Presentation.

RFP No. 0820-0-2010IAG
Page 8 of25



R&M CONSULTANTS. IN.C. (807) 522-1707, FAX (907) 522-3403, \N'WW.l"mconsult.com

9101 Vanguard Drive. Anchorage, Alaska 98~07

December 1,2010 R&M No. 0001.00

£Vir. Archie Giddings, P.E.
Public Works Director
City of Wasilla
290 E. Heming Avenue
Wasilla, AK99654

RE: RFP No. 0820-0-2010/AG
Swanson-Nelson Avenues Improvements Engineering Services
Draft Scope-of-Work and Fee Proposal

Dear Mr. Giddings:

R&M ConsultantS, Inc. (R&M) appreciates the opportunity to provide professional services for
designing roadway improvements to Swanson and Nelson Avenues for the City of Wasilla. This
scope of work and fee proposal is based on a meeting between R&M and yourself on November
24,2010. The proposed services are separated into the following initial tasks:

Task 1 - Preliminary Engineering & Cost Estimating
Task 2 - Design & ROW Surveys

Additional professional services to support final design tasks will be negotiated at a later date.

The scope of services for each task is generally described herein, and a Time & Expense (T&E)
fee proposal is attached, estimating the amount ofhours necessary to complete each task. Hourly
rates are listed for each assigned labor category, based an established multiplier which includes
profit.

SCOPE-OF-WORK

Background: The City of Wasilla has approximately $1.3 million dollars available to design
and construct roadway improvements to both Swanson and Nelson Avenues. The City would
like to have fmal plans completed so construction can begin in the spring/early summer of 201l.
To that end, the City would like to start work on the project immediately, beginning with
preliminary engineering and design surveys.

Task 1 - Preliminary Engineering & Cost Estimating: The objective of this task is to perform
sufficient preliminary engineering to develop reasonable estimates of construction costs to
detenrtine the scope of the actual improvements. The planned scope of improvements include:
upgrading the street structural section, removing the existing pavement and replacing with new
AC pavement, and addressing immediate, known drainage issues (i.e., broken curb & gutter, lack
of cut ditches or storm drain, low roadway profiles) as they contribute to street deterioration and



City of Wasilla
Swanson-Nelson.Avenues Improvements Project

December 1, 2010
Page 2 of3

affect safety and maintenance. Additionally, the City would like to improve pedestrian facilities,
in particular, the continuation of the AC paved pathway on the north side of Nelson from its
tennination to Lucille Street. Additional locations would be improved as budget peImits.

The R&M effort will include a review of record and as-built drawings for the existing City street
network, including, the recently completed Lucille Street and Crusey Street reconstruction
projects. The preliminary engineering effort will focus on assessing the feasibility of tying the
Swanson stOlID drain into the Crusey Street storm drain network, and taking collected roadway
drainage along Nelson back to the sediment basin at Iditapark. Additional effort will include
developing preliminary roadway quantities to assembly reasonable construction cost estimates.
Quantities will be estimated using infonnation (lengths, widths, etc.) obtained from record or as­
built drawings. Construction cost estimates will be developed based on historical bid tabulations
provided by City of Wasilla and DOT&PF bid tabulations. R&M will review recent cost
escalation percentages to forecast 2011 unit prices.

City provided items. The City of Wasilla will provide the record or as-built drawings for the
subject routes and adjacent streets, existing storm drain infonnation) drawings, and bid
tabulations.

R&M Deliverables. R&M will provide construction cost estimates and recommendations memo
for improvements.

Once the scope of the actual project improvements has been determined, future design services
and tasks will be detenmned and negotiated as amendments.

Task 2 - Design & ROWSurveys:

Swanson A venue. R&M will perform surveying along Swanson Avenue beginning at the
Swanson and Crusey Street intersection and proceeding to the Swanson and Main Street
intersection, approximately 2,000 feet in length. The survey effort will collect existing
topographical data (i.e., top back of curb, lip of curb, centerline, catch basin, etc) from back of
sidewalk to back of sidewalk along the route at 100' intervals. Survey data will be collected only
along centerlines for intersecting streets of Crusey and Main. Data collected for minor side
streets will only consists of one or two shots at the radius returns to check drainage. Utility
structures will be located at the surface only. Underground utility locates are not included.

Nelson Avenue. R&M will perform surveying along Nelson Avenue beginning at the Nelson
and Lucille Street intersection and proceeding to the main driveway to the Iditapark~

approximately 2,000 in length. The survey effort will collect existing topographical data (i.e.
back of sidewalk, lip or curb, centerline, etc.) along the route at 100' intervals. Survey data will
be collected only along centerline at the intersect of Lucille Street. Because Nelson Ave. has
curb and gutter on only the north side, additional data collection to the south is necessary to
correctly describe the existing ground in order to address drainage issues. Additional data is
needed to determine outlet elevations at the sediment basin located within the Iditapark. Utility
structures will be located at the surface only. Underground locates are not included.



City of Wasilla
Swanson-Nelson Avenues Improvements Project

December 1, 2010
Page 3 of3

ROW Surveys. R&M will perfonn a limited ROW survey, consisting of locating the property
comers for one or two parcels at each end of both Swanson and Nelson Avenues, in order to
define the general location of City ROWand tie the project.

R&M Deliverables. R&M will provide topographical infonnation, digital terrain model (DTM)
and base map drawings usable for fmal design.

Services Not Included:

The following services are not included under this scope ofwork and fee proposaL These may be
added to the contract at the direction of the City.

• A complete ROW survey, capturing all property corners for all parcels adjacent to the
Swanson and Nelson Avenue corridors;

• Environmental and Pennitting;
• Public Involvement Activities, including preparing project communications (i.e. fact

sheets, comment sheets or project updates) for posting to the City's website, attending
additional meetings, or presenting the project to local business groups.

Additional Services:

At the City's option, May 2010 digital aerial photography may be purchased for both routes for
an additional cost of$800 ($400 per route).

Please call ifyou have'any questions or need additional clarification.

Very truly yours,
R&M CONSULTANTS, INC.

Lance W. DeBernardi, P.E.
Project Manager

Enclosures: Fee Proposal with hourly breakdowns

Cc: File



PRICE PER TASK SUMMARY

FIRM: R&M Consultants, Inc.

Client:Ci of Wasilla

PROJECT TITLE:

Swanson-Nelson Avenues 1m rovements
;:

DATE: 12/1/2010

Task Task Description Total Cost

1 Preliminary Engineering & Cost Estimating $25,171

2 Design & ROW Surveys $88,758
Swanson Avenue $42,255

Nelson Avenue $46,503

$101,344Total Phase I Services
a.--_--"-_~_____'



R&M CONSULTANTSs INC.

FIRM: R&M Cansult;ant:s. Inc. PROJECT: Swanson.-Nelson Avenues improvements
Task: IOESC:. .. Prellmlnarv Enema.ring &Cost Estlmatina I DATE: 12101110

SUB~ASK SU~TASKDEscmpnoN

Proiect Management 2 12

Research
Utilities drawinas 2 4
Record / As-built drawings 2 4

Preliminary EnQineerioo 16 24
Recommendation Memo 2 16

Review Meeting/Comments 8 4

Cost Estimate 4 8

8
6

55
24 4

18

Account DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL COMMENTS:
Code PRICE

R&M Vehicle 500 $ 0.60 $ 300.00
Reoroductions 1000 $ 0.25 $ 250.00

o $ $
$
$
$
$
$

SUB-CONTRACTORS

SUa.TASK DESCRIPTION FIRM
TOTAL
PRICE

$

TOTAL LABOR
TOTAL EXPENSES
SUBCONTRACTORS
SUBCONTRACTORS MARK-UP
TOTAlfNOT-TO~EXCEEDlCOST

$ 24,621
$ 550
$
$

1$25,171

Z:LMarketiny\Proposals\2010 Proposals\10-52 • City at Wasilla Swanson-Nelson A~ft ImpIPhase I & II Fee Eslimate-.xlsx 121U20iO



Task:
FIRM:

R&M CONSULTANTS. INC.

R&M Conault:antlJ. Inc. PROJECT: Swanson Avet1UlI I
2 lOESC: Des:tgn &ROW Sutveys .... DATE: ·11/301101

SUB·TASK

.

SUB·TASKDESCRIPTION _

1--"':"l--i':::P-roj'!:""lect-:""Ma~lnag--lem-en-:t----- ..

2 Research and Review 8 8
3 Horizontal Control 6 1 6 2
4 Vertical Control 4 1 8 2
5 ROW Survey 1 8 2
6 TODooraPhic Survey 2 4 32 8
7 Utility Locates
8 Reductions & Computations 8 32
9 Topographic DrawinQ and DTM 8 60
10 ROW Maps
11 Preoare Deliverables 4 8
12 Professional Review 2
13 Survey Control Diagram 8 16
14 Survey Control Sheet (PS&E) 8 12

Account DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL COMMENTS:
I-'-...;C~o==d~.=---+.::-:-,,:""::,,:,-:,:,_~~-;:-::-""",:,,"__+-_-::-_-+-=---:,,=,=-,,=,=-+-::..:P..:Rf~C==E~1) Fee based on topo at 100' sta's, from back of
1--..:5:.::::2~5_-+::Tc70ta.:;::;-1S7-t=a..:.;.ti0"7n:-,-&~D:.:::at;;,:a:;..Co.=.;Hec.::,.;;t,::tor,=,=,.,.......-+-__6=-_~$:--~1~OO~.~OO-:-+-=$_~600~.O~O~aidewalkto back of sidewalk, centerline of Crusey

525 Global PostioninQ System CGPSl 2 $ 450.00 $ 900.00 to centerline of Main Streets.
J---:5::::273--t=Fi:::-le=:-ld::=S=U;"'lp=:-::plHe:':'s:..::;;.;.z...=;.L;:;;:':':':':...l..=;':";::~+--"":1~-+-:$;'-'-:1-=OO==.~OO=+-=$-~1OO=-==-.O;:O~2)Water. Sewer & Storm structures will be located

l----.::5:.::2:.::..3_-+:,P,.:.:ro:L)iect=.:,.P-=u:.,;rcha~s:::;;e:..;:s;...· +_-...,,1..:..-.-_+_::$~.....:::.50:::.:.:.::..0Q=+.:=:$__50=.O.::.;0=-fat the surface, No Inverts or downs will be
528 Copies 8.5" x 11" 24 $ 0.25 $ 6.00 measured.

J----:;5~2~8--+-=-C,;;.jOP~iie:;;";s'-'1=-':1":::"";;'x'-:-1'='7":-------+--~24';'--I-$=--':"O;;;:;.2~5--+-;$----";6;':'.O;;.;O~3) Does not include UG utility locates.
530 Computers 0 $ 10.00 $ 4) Survey will be performed In winter conditions.

1---'~5-:::27:--hV7e~h~id7e~~-------+--=7--t"';$:---:9::-:5~.O~O:-+-::$~-:::6"='B5::-_0'::":0:-'-1

SUB·CONTRACTORS

SUB~TASK DESCRlPTlON FIRM TOTAL
PRICE

TOTAlLA80R
TOTAL EXPENSES
SUBCONTRACTORS
SUBCONTRACTORS MARK-lJP

$39,927.84
$ 2,327.00
$
$

$ TOTALfNOT-TO.:£XCEE01COST 1 $42,264.84

Z;'LMa/keting\PmpoS3lsI.2010 ~roposals\1o-52. City of WasiBa Swanson-Nelson Ave Imp\Phase 1&" Fee ESlimat~,Xls)( i2J\}2010



FiRM:
Task: ..

R&M CONSULTANTS, INC.

R&M Canaultant;e. Inc. PROJECT: Nelson Avenue I
21DESC: Design & ROW Surveys ... •.. ··1 DATE: 11J30110 i

SUB-TASK SUB-TASKDESCRlPTlON _

.----":"1--t'=Pr-o~i·ie...c~t:':M:-ana-IQ-le-m-e~nt~----+= 4

2 Research and Review 8 8
3 Horizontal Control 8 1 8 2
4 Vertical Control 4 1 8 2
5 ROW Survey 1 8 2
6 Topographic Survey 2.5 5 40 10
.7 UtilitY Locates
8 Reductions &Comoutations 8 40
9 Topographic Drawing and DTM 8 68
10 ROW MaDS
11 Prepare Deliverables 4 8
12 Professional Review 2
13 Survey Control Dial:lram 8 16
14 Survey Control Sheet (PS&E) 8 12

Account DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL COMMENTS:
l--_C;:;:o:::::d::::e'---"'+=:~o:-=':-:':""---'=-=,_~~-:--_-+_--::--_-l-=-_=~~:-:-P.:.:R1::.::ce~~1)Fee based on topo at 100' sla's, from center! ioe
t-~5~2:;-5_-+:::T~ota::;;:-.:1S~la::::-ti:;;.;·o:.::n:..;&=:=D=.:at;;::a..;;CoI~le:::.::ct:;:;o~r=:--+_-:7::-_H-$_17.0:;;O~.OO~r-:$:-~7~O-=O.:.;:O~Oof LuclUe St. to Park driveway.
t---:5~2,=,5_-+::G;,;.;IO;,.;:b;,;;,a=-,1p....;o;.;:s;,:;;tio.;.;n,;.;;Jina;.;.;;l..S=-)y~ls_te;,;,;m_>..;{~G;;.;.p..;;S'-'--)+-_-:;2;;-._+-±$_4~5~O~.OO~r-;$=-..;;90~O.~O~O2) Water. Sewer & Storm structures will be located
J-~5~2~3_-+::F~iel;;.::d:..;S=::U=;!:iP:=;;Ollies::-=- +-_~1:-_+-=$_~10:;;O:-::.0:-=O+$:-_1:.::0:=0.:.;:O~Oat the surface. No inverts or downs will be

523 Project Purchases 1 $ 50.00 $ 50.00 measured.
528 Copies 8,5")( 11" 24 $ 0.25 $ 6.00 3) Does not include UG utility locates.

1-~5~2';:8--+=Co:=)l}.t:;iie:==-s-717.1";-X:':'1:::7=~------+---=2":-4--+-=-$-~O:-::;,2~5+$:--';:6:';:,O~O4) Survey wlll be performed in winter conditions,

530 CompUters 0 $ 10.00 $
527 Vehicle 8 $ 95.00 $ 760.00

;:<,~;,<~:::~::n:::<::>:'<:«::::~::~;Y:::<::::;:::n>::TOTALEXPENSES' .' $. '2,522;00
SUB-CONTRACTORS

SUB·TASK DESCRIPTION FIRM TOTAL
PRICE

TOTAL lABOR
TOTAL EXPENSES
SUBCONTRACTORS
SUBCONTRACTORS MARK-UP

$43,981.38
$ 2.522.00
$
$

$ TOTAL,NOT-To-EXCEED) COST . 1 .$46;503.38

Z:\_Marketir.g\proposals\2(l1{) Prop05als\10·52· Ciljl of Wasilla Swanson-Nelson Ave ImplPh8$$! & II Fee Estimatald$)l 121112010



ENGINEERING RECOMMENDATION
MEMORANDUM

Swanson-Nelson Avenues Improvements
Swanson Avenue

PO 18831
Wasilla, Alaska

PREPARED FOR
CITY OF WASILLA

290 E. HERNING AVENUE
WASILLA, ALASKA 99654

PREPARED BY
R&M CONSULTANTS, INC.

9101 VANGUARD DRIVE
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99S07

__________.---11[j§§8~~ 1",----
R&M' CONSULTANTS, INC..



R&M CONSULTANTS. INC. (907) 522·1707. FAX C907} 522·3403, vvwwrmcQnsuit"com
8101 Vanguard Drive. Anchorage, Alaska 88507

April 20, 2011 R&M No. 1708.01

Mr. Archie Giddings, P.E.
Public Works Director
City ofWasilla
290 E. Heming Avenue
Wasilla, AK 99654

RE: Swanson Avenue Improvement Recommendations Memorandum
Swanson-Nelson Avenues Improvements Engineering Services
PO 18831

Dear Mr. Giddings:

At the City's direction R&M Consultants, Inc. (R&M) focused on completing the tasks identified
per our Scope of Work dated December 1, 2010 for Swanson Avenue. To date we have
completed the following:

e Task 1: Preliminary Engineering and Cost Estimating,
e Task 2: Design and ROW Survey.

Below is a description of our work efforts, results, and recommendations for improvements to
Swanson Avenue.

Background: Roadway drainage along Swanson Avenue is currently conveyed via a network of
curb and gutter (C&G), catch basins, storm drain manholes, buried pipes and three trenches
under the roadway backfilled with porous material that functions as a French drain. The existing
pavement shows signs of age and distress as evidenced with cracking, potholes, and a number of
cold mix patches. There are discrete locations along Swanson Avenue between Yenlo Street and
Crusey Street, where there is little to no roadway cross slope to facilitate drainage. Portions of
the existing C&G are damaged visible by discontinuous flow lines, cracking, and broken
segments. In general, the sidewalks remain functional with minimum widths. Pedestrian access
at the intersections is available; however, it is non-continuous.

As part of the Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOT&PF) Crusey
Street Improvement Project (STP-000l(259)/55006) constructed in 2006, a manhole and 75 feet
of 24-inch pipe were installed to the west, under Swanson Avenue to accommodate a future
storm drain tie-in (See Figure 1).



City ofWasilla
Swanson-Nelson Avenues Improvements Project

30,95 LT PC Tae ME
70.45 LT RP 39,5' TO Tac
70.55 L1 PT
99.B± LT
99.9± LT EXiSTING PAVEMENT
75,9± LT
73.40 LT
73.50 LT
34.00 LT
34.00 LT
73.50 LT

CRUSEY STREET
!Q_~_ ,~_ ~_ ~_ ~_~_l'J__ Q" 4§ •OJ?:' JL __ ~ ~12+(LO ~ =,_

April 20, 2011
Page 2 of4

Figure 1 - Storm Drain System at the Intersection of Swanson Avenue & Crusey Street

A review of this tie-in (S 17 & PI7) reveals that the manhole and pipe do not permit a gravity
connection without a significant grade raise to Swanson Avenue.

Hydrology: The Rational Method was used to determine the peak design runoff for a 10 year
storm event. Peak flow occurs when the entire catchment acreage is contributing. The Rational
Method is defmed by the following equation:

Q=CIA where:
Q= runoff, cfs
C = runoff coefficient
I = rainfall intensity, inlhr
A = drainage area, acres

Catchment area boundaries were estimated from the existing topographic divides. The
contributing area is mostly Swanson Avenue, C&G, and sidewalk. This area is almost fully
developed or impervious with the exception of the vegetative buffer strip between the curb and



City ofWasilla
Swanson-Nelson Avenues Improvements Project

April 20, 2011
Page 3 of4

the paved separated pathway adjacent to the middle school property. A drainage area of 2.6
acres was calculated. A runoff coefficient of C=0.9 was used for all impervious areas.

A 10 year stonn event hyetograph was created by interpolating "Technical Paper 47- Probable
Maximum Precipitation and Rainfall-Frequency Data for Alaska" figures 3-14,3-21,3-28,3-35,3­
42,3-49, published by the Department of Commerce, Weather Bureau, 1963, to generate rainfall
intensities using StonnCAD.

Hydraulics: Estimated pipe flows were determined from a backwater analysis using StonnCAD.
Using Manning's equation pipe sizes and characteristics were detennined.

where:
Q= runoff, cfs
A = cross sectional area, fe
R = hydraulic radius, ft
S = slope of hydraulic grade line
n = Manning's coefficient

Given the 10 year design flow for the main 36" Crusey Street stonn drain system, our 10 year
design flow rate, the tentative location of inlets, drain pipes, and outfalls, R&M checked the
capacity of the downstream stonn drain system from the S14 towards Main Street.

Velocities and head losses were calculated for each pipe section and manhole. In order to reduce
the amount of road being raised, a 300' section of pipe was designed with a 0% slope. During
the 10 year design storm event, this pipe will flow full and the upstream manhole (MH-08 see
attached plan and profile sheets) will become slightly surcharged. Contributing to the pipe flow
depth is the backwater caused by the 10 year flow rates in the main 36" Crusey Street storm
drain. As the level in the 36" Crusey Street storm drain settles so will the depth of flow in
Swanson Avenue storm drain system.

Task 1 - Preliminary Engineering & Cost Estimating: The objective of this task is to perform
sufficient preliminary engineering to develop reasonable estimates of construction costs for
recommended roadway and drainage improvements. Per the City's direction, the general
improvements include: repaving Swanson Avenue and approaches between Main Street and
Crusey Street, replacing the existing drainage system with a new piped system between Yenlo
Street and Crusey Street, and maintaining as much of the curb and sidewalk as possible.

R&M developed three options to improve drainage on Swanson Avenue by installing a storm
drain system between Yenlo Street and Crusey Street that outlets into the Crusey Street storm
drain system:

• Option A: Raise the roadway profile in the range of 6 to 8 feet to accommodate the
installation of a new gravity flow storm drain system, with smooth walled pipes and
slopes in the range of 1-2%. Key features of this alternative with significant cost
implications include: substantial earthwork, increased traffic control challenges, driveway
reconstruction, C&G and sidewalk replacement, utility relocation, and utility
reconstruction.



City of Wasilla
Swanson-Nelson Avenues Improvements Project

April 20, 2011
Page 4 of 4

• Option B: Maintain the existing roadway profile, construct a new gravity flow storm
drain system and install a lift station to get drainage into the manhole and pipe tie-in
identified (S17 & PI7). This option maintains the existing profile but adds a
maintenance and operations cost component estimated between $10,000 and $15,000 per
year.

• Option C: Raise the roadway grade in the range of 1 to 3 feet and install a new gravity
flow storm drain system with smooth wall pipes and slopes less than 0.5%. Key features
of this alternative include: installing insulation board as the depth of bury is less than 4
feet; replacing the manhole (S17) and replacing the pipe run (P17) with approximately
300 feet of pipe at 0% slope; reconstructing approximately 1600 feet of C&G and
sidewalk.

• Additional Alternative: Extend the storm drain system from YenIo Street to Main Street.

Detailed cost estimates for each option are attached. Construction Engineering estimated at 15%
is not included in the estimates.

Option C best meets the requirements and direction set out by the City ofWasilla.

Task 2 - Design & ROWSurveys:

Swanson Avenue. R&M completed the field survey and office work for Swanson Avenue in
February of 2011. The field survey collected existing topographical data (i.e., top back of curb,
lip of curb, centerline, catch basin, etc.) from back of sidewalk to back of sidewalk along the
route at 100' intervals. Additional survey data was collected along centerlines for the intersecting
streets of Crusey Street and Main Street, and minimal shots at the radius returns for minor side
streets to check drainage. Utility structures where located at the surface only. Culvert inverts
were surveyed only at the two manholes (S14 & S17) and pipes at the intersection of Swanson
Avenue and Crusey Street. Underground utility locates were not included.

Topographical and digital terrain model (DTM) information usable for final design and
preparation of base map drawings for plan set assemblies suitable for construction were prepared
and attached.

Very truly yours,
R&M CONSULTANTS, INC.

Lance W. DeBernardi, P.E.
Project Manager

Enclosures: Cost Estimate
Preliminary Plan Sheets

Cc: File



ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

CITY OF WASILLA
~

Sllt~'

Swanson Avenue Basic Bid· Option A
Raised Roadway With Gravity Flow S.D. System From Venlo to Crusey

NO.
PAY ITEM

PAY ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY
UNIT BID BID

NO. PRICE AMOUNT

1 202{6) Removal of Manhole EA 3 $2,000.00 $6,000.00

2 202(8) Removal of Inlet EA 2 $1,300.00 $2,600.00

3 202(2) Removeal of Pavment SY 7,950 $5.00 $39,750.00

4 202 (4) Removal of Culvert Pipe LF 285 $20.00 $5,700.00

5 202{9) Removal of Curb and Gutter LF 3,000 $20.00 $60,000.00

6 204{1) Structure Excavtion CY 2,200 $10.00 $22,000.00

7 203(6A) Borrow, Type A TON 43,700 $12.00 $524,400.00

8 301(1) AQQreqate Base Course, GradinQ 0-1 TON 900 $25.00 $22,500.00

9 401{1A) Hot Mix Asphalt, Type II: Class A TON 920 $130.00 $119,600.00

10 401{2B) Asphalt Cement, Grade PG 64-34 TON 51 $650.00 $33,150.00

11 402{1) STE-1 Asphalt for Tack Coat TON 10 $1,200.00 $12,000.00

12 603{1-12) 12 Inch Corrugated Polyethylene Pipe LF 120 $40.00 $4,800.00

13 603{1-24) 24 Inch Corrugated Polyethylene Pipe LF 1,366 $65.00 $88,790.00

16 604(1 ) Storm Sewer Manhole, Type 1 EACH 5 $6,000.00 $30,000.00

17 604(5) Inlet, Type A EACH 8 $3,500.00 $28,000.00

14 608(1A) Concrete Sidewalk, 4 inches Thick SY 1,120 $55.00 $61,600.00

15 609(2) Curb and Gutter, Type A LF 3,000 $35.00 $105,000.00

18 635(2) Insulation Board SF 3,960 $3.00 $11,880.00

26 639 (2) Commercial Driveway EACH 9 $1,000.00 $9,000.00

19 640(1) Mobilization and Demobilization L.S. All Req'd $50,000.00 $50,000.00

20 641(1} Erosion Pollution Control Administration L.S. All Req'd $5,000.00 $5,000.00

Temporary Erosion, Sediment and Pollution
21 641 (2) Control C.S. All Req'd $5,000.00 $5,000.00

25 643 (25) Traffic Control CS All Req'd $225,000.00 $100,000.00

Z:\project\1708.01 City of Wasi lIa Swanson Nelson Avenues\Civil\Estimates\01 - Prel imina ry Estimate\Copy of 1708.01 Option
A.xls{Estimate )

4/19/2011 3:54 PM



ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE
~

~ CITY OF WASILLA
~

U; Sill-'

Swanson Avenue Basic Bid· Option A
Raised Roadway With Gravity Flow S.D. System From Venia to Crusey

NO.
PAY ITEM

PAY ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY
UNIT BID BID

NO. PRICE AMOUNT

22 670(1 ) Painted Traffic Markinqs LF 9,000 $3.00 $27,000.00

23 670(4) Transverse Pavement Marking Lines SF 800 $5.00 $4,000.00

24 670(5) Transverse Markings, Words or Symbols EACH 8 $400.00 $3,200.00

Swanson Avenue Basic Bid· Option A $1,380,970.00

Contingency @ 25.00% = $345,242.50

Option A Subtotal $1,726,212.50

Option A TotalI$1.n6.212.50 I

Z:\project\1708.01 City of Wasilla Swanson Nelson Avenues\Civil\Estimates\O1 - Preliminary Estimate\Copy of 1708.01 Option
A.xls(Estimate )

4/19/2011 3:54 PM



ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

i.? CITY OF WASILLA
~~

SI t~>~

Swanson Avenue Basic Bid· Option B
Maintain Roadway Grade With Gravity Flow S.D. System From Venlo to Crusey With Lift System

NO.
PAY ITEM

PAY ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY
UNIT BID BID

NO. PRICE AMOUNT

1 202(6) Removal of Manhole EA 3 $2,000.00 $6,000.00

2 202(8) Removal of Inlet EA 2 $1,300.00 $2,600.00

3 202(2) Removeal of Pavment SY 7,950 $5.00 $39,750.00

4 202 (4) Removal of Culvert Pipe LF 285 $20.00 $5,700.00

5 202(9) Removal of Curb and Gutter LF 600 $20.00 $12,000.00

6 204(1) Structure Excavtion CY 2,200 $10.00 $22,000.00

7 203{6A) Borrow, Type A TON 2,100 $12.00 $25,200.00

8 301(1) Aggregate Base Course, Grading 0-1 TON 900 $25.00 $22,500.00

9 401{1A) Hot Mix Asphalt, Type II: Class A TON 920 $130.00 $119,600.00

10 401(2B) Asphalt Cement, Grade PG 64-34 TON 51 $650.00 $33,150.00

11 402(1 ) STE-1 Asphalt for Tack Coat TON 10 $1,200.00 $12,000.00

12 603(1-12) 12 Inch Corrugated Polyethylene Pipe LF 120 $40.00 $4,800.00

13 603(1-24) 24 Inch Corrugated Polyethylene Pipe LF 1,366 $65.00 $88,790.00

14 604(1) Storm Sewer Manhole, Type 1 EACH 4 $6,000.00 $24,000.00

15 604(5) Inlet, Type A EACH 8 $3,500.00 $28,000.00

Storm Drain Lift Station, Manhole, Pumps,
16 604(10) Controls LS All Req'd $100,000.00 $100,000.00

17 609(2) Curb and Gutter, Type A LF 1,690 $35.00 $59,150.00

18 635(2) Insulation Board SF 3,960 $3.00 $11,880.00

19 639 (2) Commercial Driveway EACH 9 $1,000.00 $9,000.00

20 640(1) Mobilization and Demobilization LS. All Req'd $50,000.00 $50,000.00

21 641(1) Erosion Pollution Control Administration LS. All Req'd $5,000.00 $5,000.00

Temporary Erosion, Sediment and Pollution
22 641(2) Control C.S. All Req'd $5,000.00 $5,000.00

23 643 (25) Traffic Control CS All Req'd $100,000.00 $100,000.00

24 670(1 ) Painted Traffic Markings LF 9,000 $3.00 $27,000.00

Z:\project\1708.01 City of Wasilla Swanson Nelson Avenues\Civil\Estimates\01 - Preliminary Estimate\1708.01 Option B.xls(Estimate )
4/19/2011 3:49 PM



ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

CITY OF WASILLA
?lSl

Swanson Avenue Basic Bid· Option B
Maintain Roadway Grade With Gravity Flow S.D. System From Venlo to Crusey With Lift System

NO.
PAY ITEM

PAY ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY
UNIT BID BID

NO. PRICE AMOUNT

25 670(4) Transverse Pavement Marking Lines SF 800 $5.00 $4,000.00

26 670(5) Transverse Markings, Words or Symbols EACH 8 $400.00 $3,200.00

Swanson Avenue Basic Bid· Option B $820,320.00

Contingency @ 15.00% = $123,048.00

Option B Subtotal $943,368.00

Option B Totall $943,368.00 I

Z:\project\1708.01 City of Wasilla Swanson Nelson Avenues\Civll\Estimates\01 - Preliminary Estimate\1708.01 Option B.xls(Estimate )
4/19/2011 3:49 PM



ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

CITY OF WASILLA

Swanson Avenue Basic Bid· Option C
Raised Roadway With Gravity Flow S.D. System From Venlo to Crusey

NO.
PAY ITEM

PAY ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY
UNIT BID BID

NO. PRICE AMOUNT

1 202(6) Removal of Manhole EA 3 $2,000.00 $6,000.00

2 202(8) Removal of Inlet EA 2 $1,300.00 $2,600.00

3 202(2) Removeal of Pavment SY 7,950 $5.00 $39,750.00

4 202 (4) Removal of Culvert Pipe LF 285 $20.00 $5,700.00

5 202(9) Removal of Curb and Gutter LF 1,290 $20.00 $25,800.00

6 204(1) Structure Excavtion CY 2,200 $10.00 $22,000.00

7 203(6A) Borrow, Type A TON 2,100 $12.00 $25,200.00

8 301(1) Aggregate Base Course, Grading 0-1 TON 900 $25.00 $22,500.00

9 401{1A) Hot Mix Asphalt, Type II: Class A TON 920 $130.00 $119,600.00

10 401{2B) Asphalt Cement, Grade PG 64-34 TON 51 $650.00 $33,150.00

11 402(1 ) STE-1 Asphalt for Tack Coat TON 10 $1,200.00 $12,000.00

12 603{1-12) 12 Inch Corrugated Polyethylene Pipe LF 120 $40.00 $4,800.00

13 603(1-24) 24 Inch Corrugated Polyethylene Pipe LF 1,366 $65.00 $88,790.00

16 604(1 ) Storm Sewer Manhole, Type 1 EACH 5 $6,000.00 $30,000.00

17 604(5) Inlet, Type A EACH 8 $3,500.00 $28,000.00

14 608(1A) Concrete Sidewalk, 4 inches Thick SY 560 $55.00 $30,800.00

15 609(2) Curb and Gutter, Type A LF 1,290 $35.00 $45,150.00

18 635(2) Insulation Board SF 3,960 $3.00 $11,880.00

26 639 (2) Commercial Driveway EACH 9 $1,000.00 $9,000.00

19 640(1 ) Mobilization and Demobilization L.S. All Req'd $50,000.00 $50,000.00

20 641(1) Erosion Pollution Control Administration L.S. All Req'd $5,000.00 $5,000.00

Temporary Erosion, Sediment and Pollution
21 641(2) Control C.S. All Req'd $5,000.00 $5,000.00

25 643 (25) Trattic Control CS All Req'd $100,000.00 $100,000.00

22 670(1 ) Painted Traffic Markings LF 9,000 $3.00 $27,000.00

Z:\project\1708.01 City of Wasilla Swanson Nelson Avenues\Civil\Estimates\01 - Preliminary Estimate\1708.01 Option C.x1s(Estimate )
4/19/2011 4:29 PM



ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

CITY OF WASILLA
lISllt

Swanson Avenue Basic Bid· Option C
Raised Roadway With Gravity Flow S.D. System From Venlo to Crusey

NO.
PAY ITEM

PAY ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY
UNIT BID BID

NO. PRICE AMOUNT

23 670(4) Transverse Pavement MarkinQ Lines SF 800 $5.00 $4,000.00

24 670(5) Transverse Markings, Words or Symbols EACH 8 $400.00 $3,200.00

Swanson Avenue Basic Bid - Option C $756,920.00

Contingency@ 15.00% = $113,538.00

Option C Subtotal $870,458.00

Option C TotalI $870,458.00 I

Z:\project\1708.01 City of WasiUa Swanson Nelson Avenues\Civil\Estimates\01 - Preliminary Estimate\1708.01 Option C.xls(Estimate )
4/19/2011 4:29 PM



ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

CITY OF WASILLA

Swanson Avenue Add Alt
Additional Gravity Flow S.D. System From Main to Venlo

NO.
PAY ITEM

PAY ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY
UNIT BID BID

NO. PRICE AMOUNT

1 202(6) Removal of Manhole EA 4 $2,000.00 $8,000.00

2 202(8) Removal of Inlet EA 5 $1,300.00 $6,500.00

4 202 (4) Removal of Culvert Pipe LF 387 $20.00 $7,740.00

5 202(9) Removal of Curb and Gutter LF 40 $20.00 $800.00

6 204(1 ) Structure Excavtion CY 781 $10.00 $7,807.41

7 203(6A) Borrow, Type A TON 112 $12.00 $1,338.39

12 603(1-12) 12 Inch Corrugated Polyethylene Pipe LF 49 $40.00 $1,960.00

13 603(1-24) 24 Inch Corrugated Polyethylene Pipe LF 527 $65.00 $34,255.00

15 609(2) Curb and Gutter, Type A LF 40 $35.00 $1,400.00

16 604{1 ) Storm Sewer Manhole, Type 1 EACH 3 $6,000.00 $18,000.00

17 604(5) Inlet, Type A EACH 4 $3,500.00 $14,000.00

18 639(2) Commercial Driveway EACH 3 $3,500.00 $10,500.00

Swanson Avenue Add Alt $112,300.80

Contingency@ 15.00% = $16,845.12

Add Alt Total $129,145.92

Z:\project\1708.01 City of Wasilla Swanson Nelson Avenues\Civil\Estimates\01 - Preliminary Estimate\1708.01 Option C.xls(Add
Alt)

4/19/2011 3:50 PM



SHEET
F2

F2 I F4

MAIN STREET

..---+41l'-rfrH.sW

-------,
CRUSEY STREET

YEAR

2011

PRELIMINARY
DESIGN

350

.... -330

P-05 28o.d LF
24" CPEP 0 ..,..0.50,"

•. " '" " ',;'1: '.':; ,

'fT ·...... _.. ·.·~·.. T340

.·.·.·.·.·.·1·7+bb~~~:.:~::.·\····················-r···";e

I I l0!:i
~,:g

SHERIN-WIllAIMS I~ J ~.
~ ~<-'
<-' """""""', 8~tS
~ g~~ t A

Z + zz
i!'O" , .. , ~ zz

~I~ ~ ~~
I",T

CARS

1:OJ' Utiltiy [O~3Cnlent

AURORA
BEAD &
CRAFT

/

VAURo"'1
~ .. ,., .. J.BEAD &

FUTURE SlRUCIURE TABlE CRAFT I ! I
STRUCl\JRE SUMP ELEV

...." ........ ~" ,41

~ I38

81

79

I.81

59 I

~

~

~

2

~

'".

~

o

~
~
,~,

J
N

o
;;

"'"
'"

e
;; vP-V;c,. I "'t'TUU."tU I I.--t'f L.I ~"t1.1."t"1 oJ.,..,

~ CB-03 14+06.40 18.66' RT 345.38 341

~ CB-04 16+51.30 17.41' LT 339.81 335

~ CB-05 16+51.30 18.58' RT 339.79 335

~ MH-04 14+06.40 0.00' 345.71 336.,

J,"" MH-05 116+5 1.30 I 0.00' I 340.21 I 332 I I I I I . I
§ I ~

~
"~
"o.
'"

SWANSON-NELSON AVENUE

I 11---·- ... - _._. _.._._... m -'" II I IMPROVEMENTS

" ""u . Iii j i ,i Ii·320 PLAN &: PROFILE
'6 12+50 13+00 14+00 15+00 16+00 17+00 18+00 STA 12+50 TO 18+00
0: ..... .1- -'

~
;;;-
~



F3 I F42011
>­
ttl
ttl
~

'"

:Il I~ n YEAR ~o NO. SHEETS

i80
".;Vi

~~
~z

I ~~ • I

'".

@3l1)

FUTURE STRUCTURE TABLE
RENT-A-CENTER

STRUCTURE I STATION SUMP ELEV

53.95
--
"3.96

,02' RT 336.54 332.54

.93' LT 336.54 332.54

0.00' 338.36 332.51

).00' 336.95 332.12

.. ".•. "':: ~ ~. ".4{""'·" "!'';,i';" ~. .. ~. -'~_.

<m3lID
. ~::.', ~ :~' lj..,", .',_ .~... :'~. ",I.;", "'It~"6I'.':'"

MR. LUBE PRELIMINARY
DESIGN

CRUSEY STREET

SHEET
F3

MAIN STREET

~I~~

SWANSON-NELSON AVENUE
IMPROVEMENTS

PLAN & PROFILE
• STA 16+00 TO 23+50

350

340

22+0021+0020+0019+00

,g

~

~

(3

;;

~

~
J
N

~

'0

'"];
"0-

'"(;);,:

"~
".(/)

~
:;:,

~ I ~ia+oo I I



28tOO

-\

.". ",'.
I

;'r-
C' I

I \ I

l;j

~

II
PRELIMINARY

DESIGN

1~L-
----JI

MAIN STREET

CRUSEY STREET
r---

--h
SHEET
F4

SWANSON-NELSON AVENUE
IMPROVEMENTS

PLAN & PROFILE
STA 23+50 TO 28+00

350

340

-"

.. -330

.~1~f\·~--~·~·T·~·~·r.~~--n.
I I: ,I j

EXISTING 24" PIPE INSTALLED ....., ....::
UNDER CRUSEY STREET IMPROVMENTS~ .. : . I I

' ~ .ir .'~~ •.~ :- ..•.... -'.- .-;- ...•.;~ .",.L·I
P-09 300.0 LF

24" CPEP 0 -o.om..

~~. ,.........•. ~.T-:-: ."'."'":'"""•.~~.:-;::.-:-,:m: :~• .'

"cmBiID'

\

.~ ...

~ ..
cr:

'"E! ~ ..

"~8
"(!<gt.....[fI

H•.I?Iie:Q .. \lRAp..E ......~~.
.. 0,49% ,

.·~EXISiING· GROUND' .

3501"···· · : ..

340

P-08 240.6 LF' : \-:.: :
330 + 24" CPEP 0 -0.50%;" .. INSULATION BOARD

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG!
TIlt: ()/)N1RACTOR SHALL HOTIn' ALL AReA uTlUrr
COMPANIES PRIOII ltllX»/llfNCf;lIENT OF DlCAVA77
LoeA'IIi: CALL COIT£1/ OF AlA5/(A 27B-J'2f

320.J!!======:=====~====:::;::==~-+------+---i---i----+----i---+---""';""---t------+----+----i-----<-----i------.d..J
23+50 24+00 25+00 26+00 27+00

~(,..,"

~

.~

'"

~

~
c

.~

'"

(0

~
;...
.~

'0'

J,
N

'"0-

'"(0

it'

~iL' , ,

~
~



~I I 2011 F1 I F4

I Ulill.iy [(]~';t?nlcnt

~

1 ~:

i··

U IJ I' ",( I "n;'~ \PUBLIC / ' "'" • ""I:"
! II 'I II LIBRARY ,//,[ I' I :::l: 1'<,', I :,~~ II PRELIMINARY
~ FUTURE STRUCTURE TABLE " / "r 8 . II DESIGN
': I I' g:1 -"......,,\~ STRUCllJRE STAllON OFFSET RIM/GRATE SUMP ElEV I In ~~'.'~'~"~,~;'I},\
R £lEV >- p~.' ~""'"1'.
;. 0 ~ i!*:' 49!li p{ "./013 CB-01 6+80.00 17.70' RT 347.50 343.50 I !, ~ j t::::::::::::::::::::::::!
i MH-01 6+60.00 0.00' 347.92 340.19 THE GRAPE I ,. g I I~<..... ....:;
:;;- MH-02 10+83.48 1.86' RT 346.78 338.59 " TAP z \'\":':'~;':'~

~ MH-03 12+23.42 4.58' RT 346.26 337.82 I r., i RaM CON.U..T NT8,INC.

: - I .....
.~ CRUSEY STREET
;" 36cJ'!f" !!! I I 360
o

~.
If>

~

§!

MAIN STREET

350

340

..:···· .. ··· .. -1-330. . . . i . . .

·i···

.; .

.,.; ,.

... .,..,., .."i.. ~. -'-:"n'-~' "",,~,~ '-'-'--' c:..;.' :":;:.
'11 .

········ .. ·:·'·1·· ... ; ..
:1
'1

-. ........ n""'"

350+" . :7:'". ,-,..,:-- ."-'.-. c:..:::.:.: ..:.:....~ ~

340- .... ·

~
(;

~

(;)

'"'";.
.~
~
N

.
~
>,

"0...
(;)

;r

o
;;;. THE: CONTIlIoCmR SHALl. NOTIFY ALI. Nl('A UIIUTY SWANSON-NELSON AVENUE
~ .. =~7::: ~::::ENT '"'z::;;:, IMPROVEMENTS

"ll 325 PlAN & PROFILE
1i 8+00 9+00 10+00 11+00 12+00 12+50 STA7+00T012+50
i'LL- -'- --'




